City of Conway, Arkansas City Council Meeting Summary October 10th, 2017

www.cityofconway.org

On this date the City Council of the City of Conway, Arkansas met in regular session. The following members being a quorum were present and acting; Alderman Hawkins, Alderman Grimes, Alderwoman Mehl, Alderman Pruitt, Alderwoman Smith, Alderman Ledbetter, & Alderwoman Isby. Also, present and acting: Mayor Bart Castleberry, City Clerk/Treasurer Michael O. Garrett, & City Attorney Chuck Clawson. **Alderman Jones was not present.**

Ordinances Passed:

0-17-110	Ordinance authorizing the issuance of industrial development revenue bonds for International Paper Company. <i>Vote 7-0</i>
0-17-111	Ordinance repealing Ordinance No. O-16-123 and authorizing the issuance of taxable industrial development revenue bonds under Act No. 9 for Douglas Companies. <i>Vote 7-0</i>
0-17-112	Ordinance authorizing the issuance and sale of the restaurant gross receipt tax refunding bonds for the City of Conway. <i>Vote 7-0</i>
0-17-113	Ordinance to enter into an agreement & waive the competitive bid process with Little Rock Landscaping, Inc. for work related to the Conway Commons Landscape project. <i>Vote 7-0</i>
O-17-114	Ordinance to repeal Ordinance O-14-118 related to the tow rotation for the City of Conway. <i>Vote 7-0</i>
Resolutions Passed:	
R-17-44	Resolution requesting the Faulkner County Tax Collector to place certified lien on property located at 26 Briarwood in the amount of \$142.94 as a result of incurred expenses by the City. <i>Vote 7-0</i>
R-17-45	Resolution requesting the Faulkner County Tax Collector to place certified lien on property located at 66 Briarwood in the amount of \$151.60 as a result of incurred expenses by the City. Vote 7-0
R-17-46	Resolution requesting the Faulkner County Tax Collector to place certified lien on property located at 1826 Simms Street in the amount of \$209.44 as a result of incurred expenses by the City. <i>Vote 7-0</i>
R-17-47	Resolution requesting the Faulkner County Tax Collector to place certified lien on property located at 1335 South Donaghey Avenue in the amount of \$231.07 as a result of incurred expenses by the City. <i>Vote 7-0</i>
R-17-48	Resolution requesting the Faulkner County Tax Collector to place certified lien on property located at 1254 Markham Street in the amount of \$326.92 as a result of incurred expenses by the City. <i>Vote 7-0</i>
R-17-49	Resolution of a <u>voluntary</u> levy of <u>two-tenth's (.2) mill</u> on the dollar be made upon the assessed valuation of all taxable real estate and personal property tax for a <u>Animal Shelter</u> for the City of Conway. <i>Vote 7-0</i>
R-17-50	Resolution of a <u>voluntary</u> levy of <u>four-tenth's (.4) mill</u> on the dollar be made upon the assessed valuation of all

taxable real estate and personal property tax for a recreation assessment raising special revenue for the sole and

- exclusive purpose of providing additional funds for the purpose of construction, equipping, operating and maintaining the *public recreation and playgrounds* of City of Conway. *Vote 7-0*
- R-17-51 Resolution of a <u>voluntary</u> levy of <u>four-tenths (.4) mil</u>l on the dollar be made upon the assessed valuation of all taxable real estate and personal property tax for raising special revenue the exclusive purpose of operating and maintaining the <u>cemeteries</u> for the City of Conway. **Vote 7-0**
- R-17-52 Resolution of a levy of <u>four-tenths (.4) mill</u> on the dollar be made upon the assessed valuation of all taxable real estate and personal property tax for raising special revenue for the Pension and Relief Fund for a <u>Policeman's</u>

 <u>Pension and Relief Fund</u>. Vote 7-0
- R-17-53 Resolution of a levy of <u>four-tenths (.4) mill</u> on the dollar be made upon the assessed valuation of all taxable real estate and personal property tax for raising special revenue for the Pension and Relief Fund for a <u>Fireman's</u>

 Pension and Relief Fund. Vote 7-0
- R-17-54 Resolution of a levy of <u>four-tenths (.4) mill</u> on the dollar be made upon the assessed valuation of all taxable real estate and personal property tax for raising special revenue for the Pension and Relief Fund for paid <u>Non-uniformed employees</u>.
- R-17-55 Resolution of a levy of <u>three (3.0) mill</u> on the dollar be made upon the assessed valuation of all taxable real estate and personal property tax for raising <u>General Fund Revenues</u>. Vote 7-0

Other Actions:

Approved September 24th, 2017 City Council minutes. *Vote 7-0*

Approved Centech Services bid for electrical work and lighting replacement in the amount of \$37,000 at Conway Commons for work associated with the 6th Street Overpass. *Vote 7-0*

Approved Final approval for sign replacement in the amount of \$181,070 for SEAYCO (Conway Commons Developer) for work associated with the 6th Street Overpass. **Vote 7-0**